



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

STEVEN KELLAM, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below- )  
 Appellant, ) No. 201, 2018  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM  
 ) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
 v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) ID No. 1506014357A  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below- )  
 Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: December 5, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

**Hopkins/Nelson Murders: January 13, 2013 .....5**

    Rachael Rentoul .....8

    Jackie Heverin .....12

    Shamir Stratton.....14

    Courtland Johnson .....21

    Richard Robinson .....22

    Jackson Vanvorst.....26

    Other murder evidence .....27

**The Home Invasions: December 11 and 14, 2014.....28**

    Tamika Turlington.....30

    Jackson Vanvorst.....31

    Richard Robinson .....33

**Wiretap Calls and Text Messages .....35**

    Pretrial litigation.....35

    Midtrial litigation .....36

Use of the wiretap calls at trial.....	38
<b>Robinson recants – then un-recants.....</b>	<b>41</b>
ARGUMENT .....	43
<b>THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY PERMITTING THE ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL WIRETAP RECORDINGS AND TEXT MESSAGES .....</b>	<b>43</b>
A. Question Presented.....	43
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	43
C. Merits of Argument .....	43
Applicable Legal Precepts .....	43
The wiretap calls and texts were improperly admitted.....	45
The instruction given was insufficient to cure the unfair prejudice .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

**EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A, Corrected Sentence Order, August 2, 2018

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>DeShields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502 (Del. 1988) .....	37, 45, 46, 47
<i>Getz v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988) .....	37, 44, 47
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	48
<i>Lovett v. State</i> , 516 A.2d 455 (Del. 1986) .....	46
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1146 (Del. 2017).....	48
<i>Trowbridge v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1994) .....	44
<i>Zebroski v. State</i> , 715 A.2d 75 (Del. 1998) .....	43

### **Rules**

D.R.E. 401.....	43
D.R.E. 404.....	35, 44
